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This is the third annual report on the number of degrees and certificates awarded by California
community colleges. In this start-up year, separate reports were also prepared for the 1992-93
and 1993-94 academic years. This report is based on data provided by districts to the
Chancellor's Office Management Information System (COMIS) for the following data elements
(as defined in the Data Element Dictionary):

SPO I Student Program Identifier
SPO2 Student Program Award
SBO4 Student Gender
SBOS Student Ethnicity
GIO1 District-College Identifier
GI03 Term Identifier

The purpose of this report is two-fold. First, it provides feedback to districts and colleges on data
reported through the COMIS process. Local staff should verify that the numbers shown here
accurately reflect their college's actual performance. Any errors or omissions detected should be
corrected in current and future data submissions. Second, it serves as a reference document on
how well colleges are doing in awarding degrees and certificates. Increasingly, state and federal
accountability reports are focusing on degrees and certificates awarded as an important
performance based measure. It is hoped that annual publication of these data will not only
improve reporting, but also encourage colleges to use the information in their institutional
planning and review processes such as: program review; student equity; educational master
planning; and accreditation.

There are four tables to this report, the first display is for total number of degrees and certificates
(by length) offered by each college. The second display breaks down the number of degrees and
certificates by gender for each college. The third display shows the number of degrees and
certificates by ethnicity for each college. The last display has the statewide number of degrees
and certificates awarded by six digit TOP Code.

Leonard Shymoniak, of the Accountability Unit, prepared the software programs, edited the
data, and produced the summary tables. Tom Nobert, of the Management Information Services
Unit, generated the necessary files used to produce this report. Adria Sanders, of the Documents
and Publication Unit, assisted in the format, layout, and preparation.

Your comments and suggestions on ways to analyze and display these data are welcomed. Direct
comments or questions to Leonard Shymoniak at (916) 327-5884 or lshymoni@ccl.cccco.edu.

Judy Walters
Vice Chancellor

Policy Analysis and Development
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During the 1994-95 academic year, California community colleges awarded a total 53,465 Associate of
Arts/Science (AA/AS) degrees and another 24,216 Certificates of Completion. Colleges awarding the
largest number of AA/AS degrees included San Francisco (1,750), DeAnza (1,297), El Camino (1,285),
Ranch Santiago (1,279), Fresno City (1,206), Santa Rosa (1,138), Cerritos (1,082), Mt. San Antonio
(1,078), and Fullerton (1,037).

Of the certificates awarded, 10,719 (44%) required the equivalent of three semesters in length (30 to 60
credit units), followed by 8,349 (34%) of two semesters in length (15 to 29 credit units), and 3,290 (14%)
of four or more semesters (60+ credit units) in length.

More women than men earned degrees and certificates. Women earned 45,783 (60%) of the degrees and
certificates awarded compared to 31,072 (40%) for men (after proration of unknowns).

The number of degrees and certificates earned by race/ethnic categories were: Whites. 41,770 (54%);
Hispanics, 12,532 (16%); Asians, 9,754 (13%); and Blacks, 5,203 (7%).

AA/AS degrees most often earned by discipline include:

Liberal Arts and Science, General
General Studies
Business and Commerce
Nursing
Social Sciences, General
Administration of Justice
Accounting

It should be noted that the large number of degrees awarded in
"General Studies" is attributable to the automatic assignment
several colleges.

Certificates most often earned by discipline include:

Nursing Related
Administration of Justice
Child Development
Secretarial Studies
Accounting
Electronics
Cosmetology
Fire Control and Safety
Medical Assisting
Computer Related and Data Processing
Business Management
Dental Related
Radiological Technician
Business and Commerce, General
Real Estate 6

Number Percent
17,972 34
4,751 9
3,877 7

3,371 6
1,316 3

1,304 2
1,049 2

"Liberal Arts and Sciences, General" and
of this discipline code to all awardees by

Number Percent
2,371 10.8
1,825 8.3
1,119 5.1
910 4.1
880 4.0
763 3.5
666 3.0
567 2.6
549 2.5
520 2.4
495 2.2
477 2.2
313 1.4
253 1.1

211 0.9
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California Community Colleges

Number of Degrees and Types of Certificates Awarded
Fiscal Year 1994-95

Table 94-A

District
College

Certificates (By Number of Credit Units)

Grand
TotalAA/AS 60+ 30-59 <30 Other

Allan Hancock Joint
Allan Hancock 585 0 230 0 0 815

District Total 585 0 230 0 0 815
Antelope Valley
Antelope Valley 620

_.,
0 85 0 0 705

District Total 620 0 85 0 0 705
Barstow
Barstow 151 65 0 0 0 216

District Total 151 65 0 0 0 216
Butte
Butte 614 0 283 714 0 1,611

District Tot21 614 0 283 714 0 1,611
Cabrillo
Cabrillo 488 19 122 0 0 629

District Total 488 19 122 0 0 629
Cerritos
Cerritos 1,082 0 0 355 0 1,437

District Total 1,082 -, 0 355 1,437
Chabot-Las Positas
Chabot 693 0 16 153 0 862
Las Positas 159 0 19 19 0 197

District Total 852 0 35 172 0 1,059
Chaffey
Chaffey 547 0 95 202 0 844

District Total 547 0 95 202 0 844
Citrus
Citrus 302 0 305 202 0 809

District Total 302 0 305 202 0 809
Coast
Coastline Community 173 3 215 0 0 391
Golden Wcst 684 217 156 0 0 1,057
Orange Coast 800 505 282 0 0 1,587

District Total 1,657 725 653 3,035
Compton
Compton Community 105 0 113 5 0 223

District Total 105 0 113 5 0 223
Contra Costa
Contra Costa 276 0 178 12 0 466
Diablo Valley 822 45 173 79 0 1,119
Los Medanos 256 65 41 0 0 362

District Total 1,354 110 392 91 0 1,947----
Desert
Desert 429 160 7 26 22 644

District Total 429 160 7 26 22 644
El Camino
El Camino 1,285 0 153 0 4 1,442

District Total 1,285 0 153 0 4 1,442
Feather River
Feather River 1 0 7 2 0 109

District Total 100 0 7 2 0 109
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Number of Degrees and Types of Certificates Awarded, 1994-95 (Continued)

District
College

Certificates (By Number of Credit Units)

Grand
TotalAA/AS 60+ 30-59 <30 Other

Foothill-DeAnza
De Anza 1,297 0 0 641 0 1,938
Foothill 353 0 0 237 0 590

District Total 1,650 0 0 878 0 2,528
Fremont-Newark
Ohlone 460 19 84 0 563

District Total 460 0 19 563
Gavilan
Gavilian 192 4 57 58 0 311

District Total 192 4 57 58 0 311
Glendale
Glendale Community 374 0 293 0 0 667

District Total 374 0 293 0 667
Grossmont-Cuyamaca
Cuyamaca 255 0 35 80 0 370
Grossmont 967 0 108 38 0 1,113

District Total 1,222 0 143 118 0 1,483
Hartnell
Hartnell 437 0 72 0 0 509

District Total 437 72 0 0 509,Imperial ---,
l

Imperial Valley 176 0 2 18 0 196
District Total 176 0 2 18 0 196

Kern
Bakersfield 688 0 180 0 0 868
Cerro Coso Community 167 0 0 8 0 175
Porterville 108 0 39 3 1 151

District Total 963 0 219 11 1 1,194
Lake Tahoe
Lake Tahoe Community 90 94

District Total 90 0 0 4 0 94
Long Beach
Long Beach City 833 661 0 0 0 1,494

District Total 833 661 0 0 0 1,494
Los Angeles
Los Angeles City 403 0 97 0 0 500
Los Angeles East 472 0 58 0 0

V
530
343Los Angeles Harbor 339 0 4

Los Angeles Mission 149 0 21 0 0 170
Los Angeles Southwest 206 0 89 0 0 295
Los Angeles Trade-Tech 350 0 563 0 0 913
Los Angeles Valley 456 0 85 0 0 541
Los Angeles West 260 0 145 0 0 405
Los AngelesPierce 652 0 50 0 0 702

District Total 3,287
1.

0 1,112 4.399
Los Rios
American River 947 2 170 123 0 1,242
Cosumnes River 392 0 72 ' 184 ' 0 648
Sacramento City 806 27 110 34 0 977

District Total 2,145 29 352 341 0 2,867
Marin
Marin 374 0 0 78 0 452

District Total 374 0 0 78 0 452

8
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Number of Degrees and Types of Certificates Awarded, 1994-95 (Continued)

District
College

Certificates (By Number of Credit Units)

Grand
TotalAA/AS 60+ 30-59 <30 Other

Mendocino-Lake
Mendocino College 190 '----- 0 56 0 0 246

District Total 190 0 56 0 0 246
Merced
Merced 470 0 87 0 0 557

District Total 470 0 87 0 0 557
MiraCosta
MiraCosta 340 0 54 150 0 544

District Total 340 0 54 150 0 544
Monterey Peninsula
Monterey Peninsula 433 0 0 0 0 433

District Total 433 0 0 0 0 433
Mount San Antonio
Mount San Antonio 1,078 0 242 0 0 1,320

District Total 1,078 0 242 0 0 1,320
Mount San Jacinto
Mount San Jacinto 200 54 0 0 0 254

District Total 200 54 0 0 0 254
Napa Valley
Napa Valley 504 159 83 161 0 907

District Total 504 159 83 161 0 907
North Orange County
Cypress College 538 11 7 10 400 966
Fullerton College 1,037 0

.,
51 90 2 1,180

District Total 1,575 11 58 100 402 2,146
Palo Verde

67". 8/ 0 24
Palo Verde 16

District Total 16 0 8 0 0 24
Palomar

257-I 0 1 672
Palomar 414 C

District Total 414 0 257 0 1 672
Pasadena -.1

Pasadena City 417 5 345 0 498 1,265
District Total 417 S 345 0 498 1,265

Permits
Alameda 314 93 5 0 0 412
Laney 321 121 11 0 0 453
Merritt 260 82 21 32 0 395Vista 87 43 6 0 0 136

District Total 982 339 43 32 0 1,396
Rancho Santiago
Rancho Santiago 1,279 0 450 0 0 1,729

District Total 1,279 0 450 0 0 1,729
Redwoods 1
Redwoods 477 0 0 280 0 757

District Total 477 0 0 280 0 757
Rio Hondo
Rio Hondo 244 0 76 0 0 320

District Total 244 0 76 0 0 320
Riverside
Riverside Community 920 0 340 0 0 1,260

District Total 920 0. 340 1,260

Report on Degrees and Certificates Awarded, 1994-95
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Number of Degrees and Types of Certificates Awarded, 1994-95 (Continued)

District
College

Certificates (By Number of Credit Units)

Grand
TotalAA/AS 30-59 <30 Other

Saddleback
Irvine Valley 251 0 0 54 0 305Saddleback 815 0 189 257 0 1,261

District Total 1,066 0 189 311
r

0 1,566San Diego -- -a
San Diego City 431 0 299 0 0 730San Diego Mesa 834 0 365 0 0 1,199San Diego Miramar 241 0 94 0 o 335

District Total
...,

1,506 0 758 o 0 2,264San Francisco
San Francisco 1,750 o 17 0 0 1,767

District Total 1,750 o 17 0 o 1,767San Joaquin Delta
San Joaquin Delta College 852 387 99 84 0 1,422

District Total 852 387 99 &I o 1,422San Jost-Evergreen
Evergreen Valley 310 0 78 0 0 388San Jose City 301 0 156 13 0 470

District Total 611 o 234 13 o 858San Luis Obispo County ....

Cuesta 199 0 21 0 0 220
District Total 199 o 21 0 o 220San Mateo County

Cahada 213 0 71 115 0 399San Mateo 437 0 231 96 0 764Skyline 365 1 113 305 0 784
District Total 1,015 1 415 516 0 1,947Santa Barbara

Santa Barbara City 625 5 141 15 0 786
District Total 625 5 141 15 o 786Santa Clarita

Canyons 529 52 21 433 0 1,035
District Total 529 52 21 433 0 1,035Santa Monica

Santa Monica 979 0 109 0 0 1,088
District Total 979 0 109 1 1,088Sequoias

Sequoias 683 12 115 375 0 1,185
District Total 683 12 115 375 1,185

Shasta-Tehams-Trinity
Shasta 605 0 74 51 0 730

District Total 605 0 74 51 0 730Sierra Joint
Sierra 845 1 60 82 0 988

District Total 845 1 60 82 0 988
Siskiyou Joint --1

Siskiyous 155 0 14 10 0 179
District Total 155 0 14 10 0 179

Solano County
Solano Community 649 0 188 0 0 837

District Total 649 o 188 0 0 837
Sonoma County Junior
Santa Rosa Junior 1,138 85 233 154 0 1,610

District Total 1,138 85 233 154 0 1,610

0
Report on Degrees and Certificates Awarded, 1994-95
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Number of Degrees and Types of Certificates Awarded, 1994-95 (Continued)

District
College

Certificates (By Number of Credit Units)

Grand
TotalAA/AS 60+ 30-59 <30 Other

Southwestern
Southwestern 776 0 60 106 737 1,679

District Total 776 0 60 106 737 1,679
State Center
Fresno City 1,206 0 449 190 0 1,845Kings River 356 2 48 2 0 408

District Total 1,562 2 497 192 0 2,253
Ventura County
Moorpark 792 0 14 0 152 958
Oxnard 308 0 22 0 0 330
Ventura 606 0 19 0 12 637

District Total 1,706 0 55 0 164 1,925
Victor Valley
Victor Valley 599 242 0 0 0 841

District Total 599 242 0 0 0 841
West Hills
West Hills 181 1 28 14 0 224

District Total 181 1 28 14 0 224
West Kern
Taft 103 7 6 0 0 116

District Total 103 7 6 0 0 116
West Valley-Mission
Mission 345 72 94 275 0 786
West Valley 575 31 84 65 0 755

District Total 920 103 178 340 0 1,541
Yosemite
Yosemite
Columbia 177 0 23 45 0 245
Modesto 868 0 55 83 0 1,006

District Total 1,045 0 78 128 0 1,251
Yuba
Yuba 626 0 115 1,314 0 2,055

District Total 626 0 115 1,314 0 2,055
Statewide Total 52,638 3,239 10,553 8,220 1,829 76,479

Statewide Estimate* 53,465 3,290 10,719 8,349 1,858 77,681

1 1

* Data were not reported by Lassen and San Bernardino CCDs but are included in the Statewide Estimate.

Report on Degrees and Certificates Awarded, 1994-95
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California Community Con cges

Number of Degrees and Types ofCertificates Awarded
Fiscal Year 1994-95

Table 94-B

District
College Female Male Unreported TotalAllan Hancock Joint
Allan Hancock 522 291 2 815District Total 522 291 2 815Antelope Valley
Antelope Valley 464 241 0 705

District Total 464 241 0 705Barstow
Barstow 121 93 2 216District Total 121 93 2 216Butte
Butte 693 915 3 1,611District Total 693 915 3 1,611Cabrillo
Cabrillo 403 222 4 629

District Total 403 222 4 629Cerritos
Cerritos 880 556 1 1,437District Total 880 556 1 1,437Chabot-Las Positas
Chabot 514 348 0 862Las Positas 107 90 0 197District Total 621 438 0 1,059Chaffey
Chaffey 551 291 2 844

District Total 551 291 2 844Citrus
Citrus 601 205 3 809

District Total 601 205 3 809Coast
Coastline Community 229 160 2 391Golden West 652 396 9 1,057Orange Coast 896 689 2 1,587District Total -...

1,777 1,245 13 3,035Compton
Cornpton Community 168 55 0 223

District Total 168 55 0 223Contra Costa
Contra Costa 313 152 1 466Diablo Valley 681 434 4 1,119Los Medanos 236 124 2 362

District Total 1,230 710 7 1,947Desert
Desert 411 231 2 644

District Total 411 231
El Camino
El Camino 853 583 6 1,442

District Total 853 583 6 1,442Feather River
Feather River 64 42 3 109

District Total 64 42 3 109

1 2
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Number of Degrees and Certificates Awarded by Gender, 1994-95 (Continued)

District
College Female Male Unreported Total
Foothill-DeAnza
DeAnza 1,257 679 2 1,938Foothill 356 214 20 590

District Total 1,613 893 22 2,528Fremont-Newark
Ohlone 382 178 3 563

District Total 382 178 3 563Gavilan
Gavilian 222 87 2 311

District Total 222 87 2 311Glendale
Glendale Community 448 217 2 667

District Total 448 217 2 667
Grossmont-Cuyamaca
Cuyamaca 199 171 0 370Grossmont 676 434 3 1,113

District Total 875 605 3 1,483Hartnett
Hartnell 301 205 3 509

District Total 301 205 3 509Imperial
Imperial Valley 113 83 0 196

District Total 113 83 0 196Kern
Bakersfield 518 347 3 868Cerro Coso Community 88 87 0

I 175Porterville 103 48 0 151
District Total 709 482 3 1,194Lake Tahoe

Lake Tahoe Community 61 33 0 94
District Total 61 33 0 94Long Exach

Long Beach City 922 570 2 1,494
District Total 922 570 2 1,494Los Angeles

Los Angeles City 271 228 1 500
Los Angeles East 322 205 3 530
Los Angeles Harbor 217 126 0 343
Los Angeles Mission 99 71 0 170
Los An: les Southwest 241 53 1 295
Los Angeles Trade-Tech 429 482 2 913
Los Angeles Valley 290 250 1 541
Los Angeles West 273 131 1 405
Los Angeles Pierce 430 271 1 702

District Total 2,572 1,817 10 4,399
Los Rios
American River 768 470 4 1,242
Cosumnes River 329 317 2 648
Sacramento City 601 370 6 977

District Total 1,698 1,157 12 2,867
Marin
Marin 287 165 0 452

District Total 287 165 0 452

Report on Degrees and Certificates Awarded, 1994-95 3
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Number of Degrees and Certificates Awarded by Gender, 1994-95 (Continued)

District
College Female Male Unreported Total
Mendocino-Lake
Mendocino 160 86 0 246

District Total 160 86 0 246
Merced
Merced 362 195 0 557

District Total 362 195 0 557
Mira Costa
Mira Costa 337 207 0 544

District Total 337 207 0 544
Monterey Peninsula
Monterey Peninsula 243 187 3 433

District Total 243 187 3 433
Mount San Antonio
Mount San Antonio 746 569 5 1,320

District Total 746 569 5 1,320
Mount San Jacinto
Mount San Jacinto 160 94 0 254

District Total 160 94 0 254
Napa Valley
Napa Valley 474 433 0 907

District Total 474 433 0 907
North Orange County
Cypress College 635 325 6 966
Fullerton College 629 543 8 1,180

District Total 1,264 868 14 2,146
Palo Verde
Palo Verde 19 5 0 24

District T3ta1 19 5 0 24
Palomar
Palomar 360 311 1 672

District Total 360 311 1 672
Pasadena Area
Pasadena 778 487 0 1,265

District Total 778 487 0 1,265
Peralta
Alameda 211 200 1 412
Laney 283 167 3 453
Merritt 282 109 4 395
Vista 116 20 0 136

District Total 892 496 8 1,396
Rancho Santtago
Rancho Santiago 623 582 524 1,729

District Total 623 582 524 17,29
Redwoods
Redwoods 375 382 0 757

District Total 375 382 0 757
Rio Hondo
Rio Hondo 158 162 0 320

District Total 158 162 0 320
Riverside
Riverside Community 814 441 5 1,260

District Total 814 441 5 1,260

1 4
Report on Degrees and Certificates Awarded, 1994-93
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Number of Degrees and Certificates Awarded by Gender, 1994-95 (Continued)
District
College Female Male Unreported Total
Saddleback
Irvine Valley 165 140 0 305
Saddleback 823 433 5 1,261

District Total 988 573 5 1,566
San Diego
San Diego City 383 340 7 730
San Diego Mesa 719 475 5 1,199
San Diego Miramar 171 164 0 335

District Total 1,273 979 12 2,264
San Francisco
San Francisco 1,077 687 3 1,767

District Total 1,077 687 3 1,767
San Joaquin Delta
San Joaquin Delta 872 543 7 1,422

District Total 872 543 7 1,422
San Jose-Evergreen
Evergreen Valley 242 145 1 388
San Jose City 247 222 1 470

District Total 489 367 2 858
San Luis Obispo County
Cuesta 102 220

District Total 116 102 2 220
San Mateo County
Canada 309 90 0 399
San Mateo 355 405 4 764
Skyline 349 435 0 784

District Total 1,013 930 4 1,947
Santa Barbara
Santa Barbara City 437 349 0 786

District Total 437 349 0 786
Santa Clarita
Canyons 624 409 2 1,035

District Total 624 409 2 1,035
Santa Monica
Santa Monica 662 423 3 1,088

District Total 662 423 3 1,088
Sequoias
Sequoias 605 563 17 1.185

District Total 605 563 17 1,185
Shasta-Tehams-Trinity
Shasta 462 255 13 730

District Total 462 255 13 730
Sierra Joint
Sierra 583 403 2 988

District Total 583 403 2 988
Siskiyou Joint
Siskiyous 117 62 0 179

District Total 117 62 0 179
Solano County
Solano Community 511 318 8 837

District Total 511 318 8 837

Report on Degrees and Certificates Awarded, 1994-95 1 5
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11Number of Degrees and Certificates Awarded by Gender, 1994-95 (Continued)
District
College Female Male Unreported Total
Sonoma County Junior
Santa Rosa Junior 1,033 572 5 1,610

District Total 1,033 572 1,610Southwestern
Southwestern 952 717 10 1,679

District Total 952 717 10 1,679State Center
Fresno City 937 907 1 1,845Kings River Community 248 160 0 408

District Total 1,185 1,067 1 2,253Ventura County
Moorpark 576 375 7 958Oxnard 189 140 1 330Ventura 410 225 2 637

District Total 1,175 740 10 1,925Victor Valley
Victor Valley Community 559 281 1 841

District Total 559 281 1 841West Hills
West Hills 133 9i 0 224

District Total 133 91 0 224West Kern
Taft 79 36 1 116

District Total 79 36 1 116West Valley-Mission
Mission 466 I 290 30 786West Valley 502 252 1 755

District Total 968 542 31 1,541Yosemite
Yosemite
Columbia 162 83 0 245Modesto Junior 641 364 1 1,006

District Total 803 447 1 1,251Yuba
Yuba 1,032 1,022 1 2,055

District Total 1,032 1,022 1 2,055
Statewide Total 45,075 30,93 811 76,479

Statewide Estimate* 45,783 31,072 826 77,681

16

* Data were not reported by Lassen and San Bernardino CCDs but are included in the Statewide Estimate.
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California Community Colleges

Number of Degrees and Certificates Awarded by Race and Ethnicity
Fiscal Year 1994-95

Table 94-C

District
College

Am Ind/
Alaskan Asian Black Filipino Hispanic

Pacific
Islander White Other Unkn. TotalAllan Hancock Joint

Allan Hancock 10 21 51 31 141 8 496 4 53 815District Total 10 21 51 31 141 8 496 4 53 815Antelope Valley
Antelope Valley 11 19 43 15 77 0 471 8 61 705District Total 11 19 43 15 77 0 471 8 61 705Barstow :11
Barstow 2 5 28 3 41 1 134 0 2 216District Total 2 5 28 3 41 1 134 0 2 216Butte
Butte 33 97 23 7 113 7 1,260 14 57 1,611District Total 33 97 , 23 7 113 7 1,260 14 57 1,611Cabrillo ,
Cabrillo 6 29 6 13 69 0 492 10 4 629District Total 6 29 6 13 69 0 492 10 4 629Cerritos
Cerritos 10 157 88 67 379 0 467 52 217 1,437District Total 10 157 88 67 379 0 467 52 217 1,437Chabot-Las Positas
Chabot 5 126 68 93 126 6 427 5 6 862Las Positas 0 8 3 4 18 0 163 1 0 197District Total 134 71 97 144 6 590 6 6 1,059Chaffey
ChafTey 5 61 79 32 208 1 438 6 14 844District Total 5 61 79 32 208 1 438 64--....--$ 14 844Citrus
Citrus 11 84 53 37 199 0 373 15 37 809District Total 11 84 53 37 199 373 15 37 809Coast
Coastline Community 2 46 15 2 24 2 268 2 30 391Golden West 17 269 12 14 73 7 628 1 36 1,057Orange Coast 6 342 28 3! 134 5 977 23 37 1,587District Total 25 657 55 51 231 14 1,873 26 103 3,035

1 7 18
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Number of Degrees and Certificates Awarded by Race and Ethnicity, 1994-95 (Continued)
District
College

Am Ind/
Alaskan Asian Black Filipino Hispanic

Pacific
Islander White Other Unkn. Total

Compton
Compton Community 0 8 146 5 63 0 0 1 0 223

District Total 0 8 146 5 63 0 0 1 0 223
Contra Costa
Contra Costa 5 70 115 45 57 o 135 4 35 466
Diablo Valley 3 95 48 45 101 10 780 12 25 1,119Los Medanos 13 16 33 16 59 1 218 2 4 362

District Total 21 181 196 106 217 11 1,133 18 64 1,947
Desert
Desert 8 19 27 15 102 0 418 1 54 644

District Total s 19 27 15 102 418 54
El Carnino
El Camino 14 253 218 50 258 10 571 29 39 1,442

District Total 14 253 218 50 258 10 571 29 39 1,442
Feather River
Feather River 2 3 o 0 1 0 98 1 4 109

District Total 2 3 0 0 1 0 98 1 4 109
Foothill-DeAnza
DeAnza 20 425 81 80 197 15 1,018 18 84 1,938
Foothill 12 94 15 10 57 7 329 3 63 590

District Total 32 519 96 90 254 22 1,347 21 147 2,528
Fremont-Newark
Ohlone 3 76 17 41 57 6 306 9 48 563

District Total 3 76 17 41 57 6 306 9 48 563
Gavilan Joint
Gavilian 2 10 9 8 106 1 165 4 6 311

District Total 2 10 9 8 106 1 165 4 6 311
Glendale
Glendale Community I 102 12 33 102 0 401 14 2 667

District Total 1 102 12 33 102 o 401 14 2 667
Grossmont-Cuyamaca
Cuyamaca 8 11 11 16 43 2 268 9 2 370
Gross.00nt 11 123 33 24 111 3 774 22 12 1,113

Distrkt Total 19 134 44 40 154 5 1,042 31 14 1,483
Hartnell
Hartnell 6 48 19 35 183 1 204 5 8 509

District Total 6 48 19 35 183 1 204 5 8 509
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Number of Degrees and Certificates Awarded by Race and Ethnicity, 1994-95 (Continued)
District
College

Am Ind/
Alaskan Asian Black Filipino Hispanic

Pacific
Islander White Other Unkn. TotalImperial

Imperial Valley 2 5 2 0 139 0 15 1 32 196District Total 139 0 15 1 32 196Kern
Bakersfield 24 40 36 13 194 1 553 0 7 868Cerro Coso Community 0 4 7 3 11 3 147 0 0 175Porterville 4 7 1 14 43 0 82 0 0 151District Total 28 51 44 30 248 4 782 0 7 1,194Lake Tahoe
Lake Tahoe Community I I 0 2 7 0 77 I 5 94District Total 1 1 0

..
2 7 0 77 1 5 94Long Beach

Long Beach City 14 258 186 157 222 10 631 12 4 1,494District Total 14 258 186 157 222 10 631 12 4 1,494
Los Angeles
Los Angeles City 0 93 76 31 161 12 95 7 25 500Los Angeles East 0 136 13 17 322 9 19 3 11 530Los Angeles Harbor 0 48 43 21 107 5 99 2 18 343Los Angeles Mission 0 7 17 3 88 1 50 1 3 170Los Angeles Southwest 0 2 255 0 25 2 5 3 3 295Los Angeles Trade-Tech 3 132 292 42 337 10 69 10 18 913Los Angeles Valley 3 60 33 33 118 12 252 13 17 541
Los Angeles West 3 75 163 3 51 3 84 7 16 405Los Angeles Pteree 4 93 26 14 91 13 425 12 24 702District Total 13 646 918 164 1,300 67 1,098 58 135 4,399
Los Rios
American River 37 63 63 16 92 17 925 . 24 5 1,242Cosumnes River 11 80 64 23 67 3 371 27 2 648
Sacramento City 17 214 105 26 108 3 453 42 9 977District Total 65 357 232 65 267 23 1749 93 16 2,867
Marin
Marin 4 52 16 5 23 3 324 18 7 452

District Total 4 52 16 5 23 3 324 18 7 452
Mendocino
Mendocino College 2 1 3 0 19 219 1 0 246

District Total 2 1 3 0 19 1 219 1 0 246
Merced

4 314 11 9 557
Merced 2 77 33 6 101_ District Total 2 77 33 6 101 4 314 11 9 557
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Number of Degrees and Certificates Awarded by Raceand Ethnicity, 1994.95 (Continued)
District
College

Am Ind/
Alaskan Asian Black Filipino Hispanic

Pacific
Islander White Other Unkn. TotalMiraCosta

MiraCosta 4 63 26 9 73 6 356 4 3 544District Total 63 26 9 73 356 4 3 544

6 31 22 27 8 245 19 433
31 22 27 8 245 19 433

15 73 81 352 4 545 22 6 1,320
15 73 81 352 4 545 22 6 1,320Mount San Jacinto

Mount San Jacinto 9 10 12 30 182 7 254District Total 9 10 12 30 182 7 254Napa Valley
lapa Valley 9 57 84 90 612 15 907District fotal 9 57 84 90 612 15 907North Orange County
Cypress College 14 33 54 145 585 26 966Fullerton College 14 31 14 715 30 1180District Total 266 64 68 1,300 56 2,146Palo Verde
Palo Verde 0 0 0 24District Total 1 0 0 0 16 0 7 0 0 24Palomar
Palomar 7 40 18 25 672District Total 40 Hi
Pasadena
Pasadena City 4 437 93 230 2

District Total 4 437 93 57 230 2 364 60 18
Peralta

: Alameda 0 155 112 19 33 20 412Laney 141 175 9 30 21 453Merritt 3 50 197 8 23 27 395Vista 2 5 48 2 21 1 49 0 8 136District Total 9 351 532 38 107 9 262 12 76 1,396
Rancho Santiago
Rancho Santiago 14 341 33 20 275 5 483 528 1,729District Total 14 341 33 20 275 5 483 30 528 1,77,9
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Number of Degrees and Certificates Awarded by Race and Ethnicity, 1994-95 (Continued)
District
College

Am Ind/
Alaskan Asian Black Filipino Hispanic

Pacific
Islander White Other Unkn. TotalRedwoods

21 13 5 12 75721 13 5 12 757

50 15 0 4 no50 15
4 320Riverside

115 22 213 12 14 1,260115 22 213 12 14 1,260Saddleback

0 25 1 173 3 42 305Saddleback 17 13 92 5 835 17 172 1,26117 19 117 6 1,008 20 214 1,566San Diego
San Diego City 9 36 142 2 284 13 21 730SanDiegoMesa 17 161 70 59 107 4 27 54 119910 31 19 39 25 4 3 2 335291 213 134 274 10 43 77 2,264

7 636 164 212 197 8 478 12 53 1,7677 636 164 212 197 8 478 12 53 1,767

25 220 86 97 208 10 716 40 20 1,42225 220 86 97 208 10 716 40 20 1,422

3 110 18 35 70 2 99 14 37 3886 138 33 16 85 2 131 28 4709 248 51 51 155 4 230 42 68 858San Luis Obispo County
Cuesta

1 8 1 N 0 182 5 220Distrkt Total 1 8 20 0 182 5 220San Mateo County
Cailada 6 34 61 4 267 3 2 399San Mateo 2 85 108 467 H 10 764Skyline 3 180 81 158 305 6 2 784Mstrict Total II 2:73 134 327 1,039 20 14 1,947Santa Barbara
Santa Barbara City 87 12 17 129 4 5 4 786District Total 87 12 17 129 4 5 4 786
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Number of Degrets and Certificates Awarded by Race and Ethnicity, 1994-95 (Continued)
District
College

Am lnd/
Alaskan Asian Black Filipino Hispanic

Pacific
Islander White Other Unkn. TotalSanta Clarita

Canyons 9 49 14 35 118 2 798 8 2 1,035District Total 9 49 14 35 118 2 798 8 2 1,035Santa Monica
Santa Monica 3 382 84 18 134 5 410 11 41 1,088District Total 3 382 84 18 134 5 410 11 41 1,088Sequoias
Sequoias 17 35 39 25 310 2 671 13 71 1,185District Total 17 35 39 25 310 2 671 15 71 1,185Shasta-Tehama-Trinity Joint
Shasta 21 15 7 1 32 1 623 7 23 730District Total 21 15 7 1 32 1 623 7 23 730Sierra Joint
Sierra 2$ 18 9 4 57 2 849 21 3 988District Total 25 18 9 4 57 2 849 21 3 988Siskiyou Joint
Siskiyous 5 15 0 1 6 2 149 0 1 179District Total S 15 2 149 0 1 179Solano County
Solano 15 48 92 84 71 14 496 7 10 837District Total 15 48 92 84 71 14 496 7 10 837

,Sonoma County Junior ,

Santa Ro.,a Junior 20 116 22 13 123 9 1,278 23 6 1,610District Total 20 116 22 13 123 9 1,278 23 6 1,610Southwestern
Southwestern 11 61 91 248 763 9 425 2 69 1,679District Total 11 61 91 248 763 9 425 2 69 1,679State Center

Fresno City 24 219 114 15 509 5 831 12 116 1,845Kings River Community 7 10 11 5 182 0 174 1 18 408District Total 31 229 125 20 691 5 1,005 13
-4

134 2,253Ventura County
Moorpark 14 64 19 16 83 3 723 14 22 958Oxnard 0 28 12 14 153 0 116 5 2 330Ventura 5 18 17 17 151 1 407 7 14 637District To^11 19 110 48 47 387 4 1,246 26 38 1,925Victor Valley 4----
Victor Valley Community 17 13 50 13 3 653 5 2 841District Total 17 13 50 13 85 3 653 5 2 841
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Number of Degrees and Certificates Awarded by Race and Ethnicity, 1994-95 (Continued)
District
College

Am Ind/
Alaskan Asian Black Filipino Hispanic

Pacific
Islander White Other Unita. TotalWest Hills

West Hills
1 5 13 9 66 o 129 1 0 224District Total 1 5 13 9 66 0 129 1 0 224West Kern

Taft 3 2 7 1 4 1 97 0 1 116District Total 4 1 97 0 1 116West Valley-Mission
Mission 9 216 33 124 114 2 242 7 39 786West Valley 2 79 19 I 1 59 3 579 1 2 755Distrkt Total 11 295 52 135 173 5 821 8 41 1,541Yosemite
Columbia 4 4 2 1 10 o 222 1 1 245Modesto Junior 12 78 25 12 168 2 674 26 9 1,006District Total 16 82 27 13 178 2 896 27 10 1,251Yuba
Yuba 52 110 56 17 218 8 1,460 26 108 2,055District Total 52 110 56 17 218 8 1,460 26 108 2,055

......-
Statewide Total 903 9,603 5,122 2,984 12,338 407 41,123 1,046 2,953 76,479

Statewide Estimate* 917 9,754 5,203 3,031 12,532 413 41,770 1,062 2,999 74,681

* Data were not reported by Lassen and San Bernardino CCDs but are included in the Statewide Estimate.
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California Communk Coileges
TOP Code (6 Digits) of Degrees an( Certificates Awarded

Fiscal Year 199w-95

Table 94-D

TOP Code (6 Digits) Certificates (By Number of Credit Units)

Total
AVAS 60+ 30-59 <30 OtherAccounting

1,049 159 477 231 13 1,929Administration ofJustice 1,304 96 232 1,497 3,129Advertising
14 2 3 2 21Agricultural/Natural Resources, General 61 1 9 1 72Agricultural and Forestry Power

1 28 6 35Agriculture Production
57 2 2 61Agriculture Service 60 9 10 79Anthropology 47 2 49Appliance Repair
5 4 21 12 42Applied Design

63 1 64Archeology
2 14 16Art

358 2 20 11 391Banking and Finance
33 4 5 6 1 49Bio-Medical Instrumentation 10 1 7 6 24Biological and Physical Science 288 1

289Biological Science Other 7
3 10Biology

295 6 10 311Business and Commerce, General 2,567 65 129 59 2,820Business Machine Maintenance
3 3Business Management 1,306 20 257 208 10 1,801Business Other 4 2 6Ceramics

2
1 3Chemical Technology (Including Plastics) 7 5 1 13Chemistry, General 186 2 188Child Development and Laboratory 666

-,
99 635 370 15 1,785Civil and Construction Management Technology 52 3 38 5 98Clothing and Textiles 43 26 43 11 123Clothing Design

41 16 135 4 196Clothing Merchandising
9 34 8 87Communications, General 95 6 69 170Community Services, General 51

32 83Comparative Literature 559
1 560Composition and Theory

1

1Computer and Information Science, General. 418 15 101 228 5 767

:31
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TOP Code (6 Digits) of Degrees and Certificates Awarded 1993-94 (Continued)

TOP Code (6 Digits)
Certificates (By Number of Cr;dit Units)

TotalAA/AS 60+ 30-59 <30 Other
Computer and Information Science Other 14 21 4 39Computer Graphics

1 12 2 15Computer Programming 196 41 82 9 9 337Consumer and Homemaking Education (Useful) 50 24 17 91Construction Inspection 31 1 90 37 159Consumer Homemaking Education 84 3 87Corrections 62 12 34 74 182Cosmetology 35 48 504 114 701Court Reporting 7 10 6 24 47Creative Writing
1 1 2Dance 20 2 22Data Processing 152 12 80 48 3 295Dental Assistant 105 288 76 469Dental Hygienist 195 30 225

Dental Professional/Occupational, General 36 31 43 12 28 150Diesel Technology 16 20 58 8 102Dietetics 31 38 35 32 136Display 11 9 20Dramatic Arts 81 28 4 113
Economics 109 1 110
Education Aide (Classroom Assistant) 35 2 49 14 100
Education Other 2 2
Education, General (Pre-Pro) 917 1 918
ELECTRICAL Maintenance 1 5 3 9
Electrical-Power 22 14 36
Electromechanical Technology 119 25 144
Electron Microscope 11 11
Electronics and Electric Technology 566 103 526 134 1,329
Emergency Medical Service. 99 20 32 442 593
Energy Conversion Systems

2 2
Engineering and Other Disciplines

1 1 2
Engineering, General 207 13 1 221
English 307

1 308
English as a Second Language

1
1

Environ Control Technology (11VAC) 65 40 166 27 298
Environmental Design, General 106 40 25 8 179
Environmental Studies 10 6 3 1 20
Ethnic Studies 26 6 32
Family Relations and Child Development 124 15 102 84 325
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TOP Code (6 Digits) of Degrees and Certificates Awarded 1993-94 (Continued)

TOP Code (6 Digits) AA/AS
Certificates (By Number of Credit Units)

Total60+ 30-59 <30 OtherFine and Applied Arts Other
1 3 4Fine Arts, General

383 8 391Fire Academy
34 34Fire Control Technology 614 28 166 373 1,181Flight Attendant

3 42 45Food Management, Production Service and Related Technologies 31 7 48 18 104Foods and Nutrition 43 17 8 60 128Foreign Language Other 2 6 8Foreign Languages, General 89 2 6 97Forestry 45 17 5 67French 30
30General Engineering Technology 64 9 25 13 I 1 1General Studies 4,751 20 4,771Geography 21
21Geology 16
16German

12 1 13Gerontology 2 14 16Graphic Arts 74 6 27 13 1 121Health Education 8 3 11Health Professions, General 64 13 23 100High School Diploma Program/GED I
IHistory 123

123Home Decoration and Equipment 97 27 106 4 234Hospital and Health Care Administration 9 1 10Hospital Ward Clerk
9 24 33Human Services 165 76 76 102 419Humanities 533

533Humanities and Fine Arts 105
105Humanities and Social Sciences 98 98Industrial Arts 131

1 132Industrial Electronics 66 12 67 22 167Industrial Quality Control 41 66 19 126Industrial Safety Technician
5 4 9Industrial Security
1

1Industrial Technology, General 86 60 15 161Instititutional Management 40 12 37 28 117Instrumentation Technology 2 9 11Interdisciplinary Study Other 267 1 5 10 835 1,118Interpersonal Skills 7
7
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TOP Code (6 Digits) of Degrees and Certificates Awarded 1993-94 (Continued)

TOP Code (6 Digits) Certificates (By Number of Credit Units)

Total
AAJAS 60+. 30-59 <30 OtherJapanese

8
8Journalism

63 1 12 15 91Labor and Industrial Relations 53 5 3
61Laboratory Science Technician

8 8Laser Technology
2 5 37 44Law, General

134 73 54 261Legal
81 2 51 5 139Liberal Arts and Sciences,General

17,972 1 1 3 17,977Library Science, General
7 7 14Liverstock Management 132 18 150Machine Tool/Machine Shop 61 14 74 59 208Manufacturing Technology 6 5 2 1 14Marine Technology Other

2
2Marine Diving Technology

12 11 23Marine Technology
2 2 4Marketing and Distribution 88 6 57 34 185Mathematics, General 474 1 475Mathematics, General for Nonmajors
1

IMechanical Technology, General 12 24 37 1 5 79Medical Assistant and Office Technician 136 34 310 281 761Medical
41 3 62 31 137Medical Laboratory Technology 2 10 12Medical Specialties, General. 83 93 2 4 182Medicine, General. 9 37 46Merchandising (Including Sales) 28 2 13 9 52Management, Development and Supervision 141 20 60 67 288Mortuary Science

5
67 72Music

179 15 5 4 203Natural (Life) Science, General 687 1 691-------Natural Resources 23 3 I 27Natural Resources Management 34 12 1 47Nuclear Therapy Technician 33 24 57Nurses Aide 2 80 437 519Nursing 3,086 448 365 191 4,090Nursing, L.V.N. 283 304 424 122 1,133Oceanography
1

1Ornamental Horticulture 62 26 33 40 2 163Ornamental Horticulture Management 41 7 45 14 107Other Health Occupations 12
12
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TOP Code (6 Digits) of Degrees and Certificates Awarded 1993-94 (Continued)

TOP Code (6 Digits)
Certificates (By Number of Credit Units)

Total
AA/AS 30-59 <30 OtherPainting and Drawing 9

Physical Education "Major" 18
18Performance (Choral, Band, Etc) 2
2Philosophy 40

40Photography 66 1 42 2 3 114Physical Education 158 16 9 183Physical Fitness and Body Movement 3 18 21Physical Sciences Other 2
1 3Physical Sciences, General 249 24 273Physics, General 66 4 70Plastics
3 3Police Academy 25 3 127 5 160Political Science 101

101Printing and Lithography, General 38 10 31 14 . 101Probation and Parole 32 30 140 202Psychiatric Technology 26 42 32 7 46 153Psychology, General 483
1 484Public Administration 9 3 12Public Affairs and Service Other

2 2Purchasing
13 31 53Quantity Food Services 42 55 116 135 3 351Radiation Technology (bbn-Medical) 2

2Radio/Television 193 51 55 38 337Radiological Technology 387 106 169 38 700Real Estate 131 5 59 147 342Recreation Assistant 17 4 2 23Religious Studies
1

1Sanitation and Public Health 40 1 71 74 186Secretarial Studies, General 455 94 483 330 3 1,365Sheet Metal
1 10 2 13Social Sciences Other 41

41Social Sciences, General 1,275 5 1 1,281Social Work and Helping Service 172 3 113 112 400Sociology 121 3 124Sonography Technology 42 42Spanish 126 15 141Special Education, General 13 2 27 42Speech (Oral) 4
4Speech, Debate and Forensic Science 77 7 65 4 153

19
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TOP Code (6 Digits) of Degrees and Certificates Awarded 1993-94 (Continued)

TOP Code (6 Digits) AA/AS
Certificates (By Number of Credit Units)

Total60+ 30-59 <30 Other
Surveying 7 44 2 53
Systems Analysts 36 8 17 61
Technical Illustration 21 4 13 15 53
Transportation and Material Moving 8 2 2 1 13
Transportation 159 42 182 96-1 6 485
Unknown 661 1 18 7 627 1,314
Unknown Uncoded 1,766 501 1,602 802 28 4,699
Upholstery 1 1

Vacum Technology 2 6 8
Welding and Cutting 26 19 44 18 107
Women's Studies 5 5
Zoology, General 3 3
All Programs 52,638 3,239 10,553 8,220 1,829 76,479

Statewide Estimate* 53,465 3,290 10,719 8,349 1,858 77,681

* Datil wer e not reported by Lasser; and San Bernardino CCDs but arc in:Aided in the Statewide Estimate.
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